

Man Singh Vs. State of H.P. & Connected matter

**CWP No.1508 of 2020 with CWP
No.2704 of 2021**

CWP No.1508 of 2020

30.08.2022 Present: Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

CWP NO.2704 of 2021

Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, submits that the matter has been heard by the Co-ordinate Bench for considerable time and in furtherance thereto and thereafter on the request of the learned Additional Advocate General, the matter was adjourned for today enabling the State to respond to the issue involved in the petition. Learned Deputy Advocate General submits that she has also received some instructions from the Department in furtherance of the order passed on 03.08.2022. Therefore, it has been prayed that it would be appropriate to list this matter before the same Court which has already spent considerable long time for adjudicating it.

In view of the aforesaid submissions, the Registry is directed to obtain permission of Hon'ble the Chief Justice to list this matter before the same Bench i.e. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sandeep Sharma, Judge. Be listed, accordingly, at the pleasure and

approval of Hon'ble the Chief Justice during second week of September, 2022.

Reply/Rejoinder to the application preferred for impleadment be also filed in the meanwhile.

August 30, 2022
(shivender)

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge