

**Man Singh Vs. State of H.P. and Ors.
a/w connected matter**

**CWP No. 1508 of 2020
a/w CWP No. 2704 of 2021**

13.09.2024Present:

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma and Mr. Arun Kumar,
Advocates, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate
General, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Naresh Kaul, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP
No. 11935 of 2022.

CMP No. 13346 of 2022 in CWP No. 1508 of 2020

A prayer made in this application is with regard to withdrawal of an affidavit filed by Superintendent of Police (C and T S), Shimla. From the averments made in the application, it is evident that the applicant has sought to withdraw the affidavit of the Superintendent of Police in CWP No. 2704 of 2021. It being so, the application ought to have been filed in CWP No. 2704 of 2021 instead of CWP No. 1508 of 2020. In this view of the matter, application in this petition is not maintainable.

It is clarified that this order will not preclude the applicant from moving appropriate application in CWP No. 2704 of 2021.

CMP No. 11935 of 2022 in CWP No. 1508 of 2020

Learned counsel for the applicant seeks time to file rejoinder. Be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **25.10.2024.**

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

13th September, 2024
(sushma)