

**Man Singh vs. State of H.P. and others
a/w connected matter.**

**CWP No.1508 of 2020 a/w
CWP No.2704 of 2021**

27.02.2026 Present: Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner in CWP No.1508 of 2020 and Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioners in CWP No.2704 of 2021.

Mr. Hemant Kumar Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State, in both the petitions.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.5 in CWP No.2704 of 2021.

Mr. Naresh Kaul, Advocate, for the applicants/proposed respondents in CMP No.11935 of 2022.

CMP No.11172 of 2022 in CWP No.2704 of 2021

By way of present application, the applicant/proposed respondent namely Mr. Mukesh Kumar is seeking for his impleadment as party respondent in the petition.

As per the averments made in the application, the non-applicants/petitioners have preferred the writ petition to quash and set aside the proposal Annexure P-9 for filling of 20% post of SIs/CTS through Limited Departmental Competitive Examination, which is against the R&P Rules.

It has been averred in the petition that even after lapse of more than 12 years, the R&P Rules have not been implemented by the respondent-Department in its letter and spirit and the applicant along with the similarly situated persons like the applicant, who are eligible for 20% Limited Departmental Examination for the post of Sub Inspector, have been deprived by the respondents.

Since the interest of the applicant will be affected, in case the writ petition filed by the petitioners is allowed, the applicant/respondent is not only a necessary party, but proper party too. Therefore, the application is allowed and applicant-Mukesh Kumar is ordered to be impleaded as respondent No.5 in the writ petition.

The amended memo of parties has already been filed. The same be placed at an appropriate place.

The application stands disposed of.

CWP No.2704 of 2021

Learned counsel for respondent No.5 prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply to the writ petition.

List on **10.04.2026.**

CMP No.19483 of 2024 in CWP No.2704 of 2021

Notice. Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, learned counsel, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of newly added respondent and prays for four weeks time to file reply to the application. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.

February 27, 2026

(ankit)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**